RESOLUTION #2018-13

RESOLUTION TO RESCIND FIRE BAN IN PLATTE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Platte County Fire Warden has recommended on this day to rescind the partial closure of all of Platte County, Wyoming, to use open fires and the use of incendiary devices; and

WHEREAS, the fire danger in Platte County has decreased due to lower temperatures and recorded precipitation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Platte County, Wyoming, that effective <u>October 16</u>, <u>2018 at 11:30 a.m. Platte County Resolution #2018-8 is rescinded in its</u> <u>entirety</u>.

Notice of the rescinding of the fire closure shall be transmitted to the Wyoming State Forester, Bill Crapser, 5500 Bishop Blvd, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002-0060.

PRESENTED, READ AND ADOPTED this 16th day of October 2018.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

woh Steve Shockley, Chairman

Sandy Kontour, Commissioner

4-5 D. Eric D. Johnston, Commissioner

1

Faime Rietz, Platte County Fire Warden

Deputy ATTEST: Chris Kanwischer, County Clerk